The Issuer Group purchases products and goods from suppliers in Europe and Asia. Various forms of transport offered

by proven logistics companies are used for procurement logistics. However, there is a risk that as a result of con-

straints related to epidemiological situations or other factors affecting the operations of logistics companies (e.g.

strikes, obstructions on transport routes), there may be delays in delivery dates and the cost will be higher.

Activities: The Group uses the services of large, professional forwarding companies providing a comprehensive

service. The amount of costs is constantly monitored and subject to comparative assessment.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY TABLE FOR THE FINANCIAL RESULT:

PLN m Interest rate fluctuations Impact on the financial result:

Balance at 31.12.2022

Increase in interest rates +100pb -0.2

Fall in interest rates -100pb 0.2

Balance at 31.12.2021

Increase in interest rates +500pb -6.7

Fall in interest rates -100pb 0.7

TABLE OF SENSITIVITY OF THE FINANCIAL RESULT TO CHANGES IN AVERAGE ANNUAL EXCHANGE

RATES:

PLN m
FX rate

fluctuations

Impact on the financial result:

EUR USD CHF

Balance at 31.12.2022

Increase in FX rates +5% -21.6 -7.0 -3.8

Fall in FX rates -5% 21.6 7.0 3.8

Balance at 31.12.2021

Increase in FX rates +5% -20.5 -6.0 -3.2

Fall in FX rates -5% 20.5 6.0 3.2

TABLE OF SENSITIVITY OF THE FINANCIAL RESULT TO CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES OF BALANCE

SHEET ITEMS:

VRG SA Capital Group

71

PLN m
FX rate

fluctuations

Value after conversion to PLN

EUR USD CHF

Financial assets

Cash  0 6.3 0

Trade receivables  2.7 1.6 0,4

Liabilities

Factoring liabilities  8.4 7.7 0

Trade liabilities  16.5 22.1 15.2

Lease liabilities  294.4 0 0

Currency risk exposure (balance)  316.7 21.9 14.8

Balance at 31.12.2022

Increase in FX rates +5% -15.8 -1.1 -0.7

Fall in FX rates -5% 15.8 1.1 0.7

Balance at 31.12.2021

Increase in FX rates +5% -17.6 -0.7 -0.5

Fall in FX rates -5% 17.6 0.7 0.5

8.12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital management

Capital management in the Capital Group is aimed at maintaining the ability to continue as a going concern, taking

into account the implementation of planned investments, so that the Capital Group generates returns and economic

benefits for shareholders/investors in the future.

The use of capital is monitored on an ongoing basis by analysing indicators and comparing the Capital Group's position

against the industry in which the Capital Group operates.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements on the Group. Compared to the previous reporting period, there